
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
SPECIAL VILLAGE BOARD MEETING AGENDA  

Monday, May 9, 2022 at 6:00 p.m. 
Caledonia Village Hall - 5043 Chester Lane 

 
 
1. Meeting called to order 
2. Pledge of Allegiance 
3. Roll Call 
4. Communications and Announcements 

A. Policy Manuel Review Announcement 
 
5. Approval of Minutes 

• Village Board – April 18th, 2022 
 

6. Citizens Reports (citizen comments are in-person only) 
 

7. Committee Reports  
A. Finance 

1. Approval of A/P checks 
 B. Legislative & Licensing 

1. New Class A Combination Liquor License/4 Mile Petro LLC/Trade Name Hometown/600 4 Mile Road/ 
Mohammad Akntar, Agent 

 
8. Ordinances and Resolutions 

A. Resolution 2022-41 – Resolution Authorizing The Village Of Caledonia To Enter Into A Development 
Agreement With TI Investors Of Caledonia LLC For Two Parcels Of Land In Tax Incremental District No. 4 

B. Resolution 2022-42 – Resolution Of The Village Board Of The Village Of Caledonia To Approve Certified 
Survey Map # ______; Parcel ID 104-04-23-20-124-010 – Located In The SE 1/4 Of Section 20, T4N, R23E, 
Chester Lane, Village Of Caledonia, Racine County, WI – Owner Robert Konecko – Applicant David Wade 
& Joy Mathein 

C. Resolution 2022-43 – A Resolution Of The Village Board Of The Village Of Caledonia Denying An 
Amendment To A Conditional Use Permit To Include The Operation Of A U-Haul Business With Outdoor 
Storage Of Vehicles And Trailers Located At 7952 Ush 41, Village Of Caledonia, Racine County, WI; Joy 
Peter, Applicant, Kidangavil Inc., Owner 

D. Resolution 2022-44– A Resolution Of The Board Of Trustees Of The Village Of Caledonia Approving A 
Professional Services Agreement With Clark Dietz, Inc. For Engineering Services 

E. Resolution 2022-47 – A Resolution Of The Board Of Trustees Of The Village Of Caledonia Approving A 
Professional Services Agreement With Ehlers For Financial Services As Relates To A Specific Proposed 
Project Within Tid#4 

F. Resolution 2022-45 – Resolution Authorizing The Village Of Caledonia To Purchase Licenses, Equipment 
And Storage For A Complete Back Up Solution 

G. Resolution 2022-46 – Resolution Accepting The Proposal From McMahon Associates, Inc. For A Study For 
Shared Services Models For Fire/Ems Services 

 
9. New Business 

A. Process of filling a Board Vacancy 
 

10. Report from Village Administrator   
 
11. Adjournment 



 

 

 
 
 
 

Village Board Meeting 
April 18th, 2022 

  
1 - Order 
President Dobbs called the Village Board meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. at the Caledonia 
Village Hall. 
 
2 - Pledge of Allegiance 
 
3 - Roll Call 
 
Board: Trustee Weatherston, Trustee Wanggaard, Trustee Wishau, Trustee McManus, 

Trustee Martin, and President Dobbs. 
 
Absent: Trustee Stillman was excused.  
 
Staff: Also present were Administrator Kathy Kasper, HR Manager Michelle Tucker, 

Finance Director Wayne Krueger, Development Director Peter Wagner, 
Director of Public Services Anthony Bunkelman, Engineer Ryan Schmidt, 
Police Chief Christopher Botsch, and BC Walter Leininger.  Also present was 
Brian Della, PMA Director of Finance. 

 
4 – Communications and Announcements 
 
5 – Approval of Minutes  
 
Village Board – April 4th, 2022 
Special Village Board – April 11th, 2022 
 
Motion by Trustee Weatherston to approve the Special Village Board minutes of the 
following meeting(s) as printed.  Seconded by Trustee Martin.  Motion carried 
unanimously.  
 
Motion by Trustee Weatherston to approve the Village Board minutes of the following 
meeting(s) as printed.  Seconded by Trustee Martin.  Motion carried unanimously.  
 
6 – Citizens Reports 
 
Alberto Januchowski, 4652 Charles St., was present regarding the updated parking 
regulations and expressed frustration with Village staff and code enforcement.  
Januchowski maintained that he has always been able to park his vehicles on his lawn.  
He is upset and asks who is complaining.  He spoke of other residential areas being able 
to park their cars on the lawn and questioned why they didn’t get a letter?   
 



   VBM 04/18/2022 
Page 2  

Scott Hottovy, 1323 Johnson Avenue, was also present regarding the updated parking 
regulations and agreed with his neighbor Alberto.  Hottovy further spoke of personal 
issues that are affecting him today.  He was heavily involved with automotive work in the 
past and hasn’t been able to work in the same way as before.  He does not understand the 
revisions in the Ordinance and wanted clarification on what he can do.  He has not sought 
clarification from the Village based on his conversations with his neighbor.   
 
Monteazul Cruz-Seymour, 2318 Broadleaf Drive, was also present regarding the updated 
parking regulations and thought that the Village staff was helpful and wasn’t aware he 
was in violation.  Cruz-Seymour was in support of cleaning up the community.  He 
questioned how he might be able to be mindful of upcoming meetings and ordinance 
changes.    
 
James Gardner, 6845 Douglas Avenue, spoke of the legitimacy of the Village ordinances, 
disagreed with how they are written, and felt there was some conflict with the State code. 
 
7 – Committee Report 
 
7A - (Approval of A/P checks) -  
 
Village – $ 398,356.55 
 
US Bank – $ 33,367.48 
 
Motion by Trustee Wishau to approve the A/P checks as presented for $ 398,356.55.  
Seconded by Trustee Martin.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
Motion by Trustee Wishau to approve the US Bank listing as presented for $ 33,367.48.  
Seconded by Trustee Martin.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
7B - Discussion and Possible Action on Real Racine Contract  
 
At the last Community Development Authority (CDA) meeting, Jenny Trick from 
RCEDC was present to discuss the possible relationship between Real Racine and 
RCEDC.  After this discussion, the authority voted in favor of recommending the Village 
Board withdraw from the contract from 1983.  This contract has a 6-month withdrawal 
cause.  However, the intention is not to completely withdraw.  Still, the recommendation 
is to send Real Racine a notice to terminate the contract but invite them for renegotiation 
so that we can continue to work with them.  There is $80,000 of tourism dollars paid to 
Real Racine, and Caledonia would like to make sure that money is being spent on our 
Village.  There was discussion regarding Real Racine’s current staffing and goals and 
what it would mean to pull this contract.  The Board further discussed what could be 
done with this money in place of Real Racine.  There was a conversation regarding the 
branding sub-committee and directional changes to the CDA.  
 
Motion by Trustee Weatherston to lay this item over until May 2nd.  Seconded by Trustee 
Wanggaard.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
8 – Ordinances and Resolutions 
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8A – Resolution 2022-38 – Resolution Authorizing The Village Of Caledonia To 
Award A Contract For The 2022 Catch Basin Rehab Project 
 
This project is part of the resurfacing projects that were identified for 2022.  Four bids 
were received, with the lowest bidder being AW Oakes & Sons.  This bid fell in the range 
of the engineer’s estimate.  
 
Motion by Trustee Weatherston to approve the contract with AW Oakes & Sons.  
Seconded by Trustee Martin.  Motion carried unanimously.  
 
8B – Resolution 2022-39 – Resolution Amending The 2022 Village Of Caledonia 
Budget 
 
The purpose of this amendment is so that the Village is under the expenditure limit for 
reporting purposes.   
 
Motion by Trustee Weatherston to modify the 2022 Village Of Caledonia Budget.  
Seconded by Trustee Wanggaard  
 
Trustee Weatherston – aye Trustee Martin – aye 
Trustee McManus – aye Trustee Wishau – aye 
Trustee Wanggaard – aye President Dobb – aye 
Motion carried unanimously.  
 
8C – Resolution 2022-40 – A Resolution Of The Village Board Of The Village Of 
Caledonia Authorizing The Issuance Of A Taxable Tax Increment Revenue Bond 
(Scannell Properties Lot 1 - TID No. 4) 
 
Scannell is transferring the obligation to General Mills.  
 
Motion by Trustee Martin to approve Resolution 2022-40.  Seconded by Trustee 
McManus.  
Motion carried unanimously.  
 
9 – New Business 
 
9A – Appointments to Village Board Sub-Committees and Commission Liaisons 

 
• Ad Hoc Committee 

o Trustee Wishau 
o Trustee Martin 
o Trustee Stillman 

 
• Board of Review 

o Trustee Martin 
 

• CDA 
o Trustee Martin 
 

• Finance Committee 
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o President Dobbs 
o Trustee Weatherston 
o Trustee Wishau 

 
• Legislative & Licensing Committee 

o Trustee Wanggaard 
o Trustee Stillman 
o Trustee Martin 

 
• Parks & Recreation Advisory Committee 

o Trustee McManus 
o Trustee Wishau 

 
• Personnel Committee 

o Trustee Stillman 
o Trustee Wanggaard 

 
• Planning Commission 

o Trustee Weatherston 
o President Dobbs 

 
• Public Safety Committee 

o Trustee Stillman 
o Trustee Wanggaard 
o Trustee McManus 

 
• Public Works Committee 

o Trustee Weatherston 
o Trustee McManus 

 
• Utility District 

o Trustee Wishau 
 

10 – Report from Village Administrator 
 

• The Svoboda restitution hearing has resulted in a restitution agreement with the 
Village.  

• There will be a development agreement for the Badger Land property at the next 
Board meeting. 

• There continue to be meetings regarding the South Hills property.  
• TID 5 – Cardinal is interviewing brokers and continues to wait for the Tracy 

Cross Market Study. 
• TID 3 – The expansion is still being planned and is on track for this fall 
• CBS 58 is doing community features on an AM segment, and we are tasked to 

develop components for that show.  
• Real Racine has a contract with WISN that also features the community.  
• Working on KRM, who has applied for FTA funding and will come back with a 

further update as she seeks out information.  
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• Fire Consolidation study, there were five proposals, and they are moving on to 
interviewing firms 

• Public Safety Building meetings continue 
 
11A – The Village Board will take up a motion to go into CLOSED SESSION, 
Pursuant Sec.  19.85(1)(e), Wis. Stat., deliberating or negotiating the purchasing of 
public properties, the investing of public funds, or conducting other specified public 
business, whenever competitive or bargaining reasons require a closed session: 
specifically, to discuss potential infill residential development. 
 
Motion by Trustee Weatherston to go into closed session.  Seconded by Trustee Wishau.  
 
Trustee Weatherston – aye Trustee Martin – aye 
Trustee McManus – aye Trustee Wishau – aye 
Trustee Wanggaard – aye President Dobb – aye 
Motion carried unanimously.  
 
11B – The Village Board reserves the right to RECONVENE INTO OPEN 
SESSION to take possible action on the item discussed during the CLOSED 
SESSION and to move to the remaining item(s) on this agenda and any other 
agendas posted 
 
Motion by Trustee McManus to go into open session.  Seconded by Trustee Weatherston.   
Motion carried unanimously.  
 
12 – Adjournment  
 
Motion by Trustee Weatherston to adjourn.  Seconded by Trustee Wanggaard.  Motion 
carried unanimously.  
 
Meeting adjourned at 7:32 p.m. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
Joslyn Hoeffert, Village Clerk 
 



Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net GL Account and Title

Invoice Amount

ACH - DELTA DENTAL

498 ACH - DELTA DENTAL 040122 04/01/2022 DELTA DENTAL PRE 04/01/2022 7,610.68 100-21534-000  Dental Deductions

498 ACH - DELTA DENTAL 040122 04/01/2022 DELTA DENTAL COB 04/01/2022 176.48 100-21534-000  Dental Deductions

498 ACH - DELTA DENTAL 040122 04/01/2022 DELTA DENTAL VISI 04/01/2022 848.88 100-21536-000  Vision Deductions

498 ACH - DELTA DENTAL 040122 04/01/2022 DELTA DENTAL VISI 04/01/2022 23.04 100-21536-000  Vision Deductions

          Total ACH - DELTA DENTAL: 8,659.08

ACH - JAMES IMAGING

897 ACH - JAMES IMAGING 31495428 TOSHIBA COPIERS - VILLAGE H 04/21/2022 1,380.73 100-90-62300  Office Equipment Rental & Main

          Total ACH - JAMES IMAGING: 1,380.73

ACH - QUADIENT FINANCE USA INC

3898 ACH - QUADIENT FINANCE USA  POSTAGE & S POSTAGE & SUPPLIES 03/31/2022 2,028.48 100-13-64040  Postage & Shipping

          Total ACH - QUADIENT FINANCE USA INC: 2,028.48

ACH - SUPERFLEET

1730 ACH - SUPERFLEET EJ994 041820 FUEL FOR FD VEHICLES 04/29/2022 1,071.99 100-35-63200  Fuel, Oil, Fluids

          Total ACH - SUPERFLEET: 1,071.99

ACH - TIAA COMMERCIAL FINANCE, INC.

1851 ACH - TIAA COMMERCIAL FINA 8866165 MAR-22; PRINTER CONTRACT 04/18/2022 4,470.37 100-90-62300  Office Equipment Rental & Main

          Total ACH - TIAA COMMERCIAL FINANCE, INC.: 4,470.37

ACH - TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES

1998 ACH - TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SER 31495427 MAR-22; COURTS COPIER MFD 04/21/2022 190.96 100-90-62300  Office Equipment Rental & Main

          Total ACH - TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES: 190.96

ACH - WE ENERGIES

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4078744473 FEB22 - MAR22; LIGHTING  03/22/2022 18.90 221-00-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4078744473 FEB22 - MAR22; LIGHTING 03/22/2022 15.60 100-35-64140  Utilities

380 ACH - WE ENERGIES 4102897876 STREET LIGHTS - 3/11/22 - 04/0 04/12/2022 11,569.33 100-90-64290  Street Lighting

          Total ACH - WE ENERGIES: 11,603.83

ADULT SPORTS REFUND

8990 ADULT SPORTS REFUND 5002434 2022 SLOW PITCH SOFTBALL -  04/19/2022 200.00 221-00-46210  Adult Sport Revenue

8990 ADULT SPORTS REFUND 7000349 2022 SOFTBALL -- SPONSOR F 04/11/2022 200.00 221-00-46210  Adult Sport Revenue

8990 ADULT SPORTS REFUND 7000349 2022 SOFTBALL  -- PLAYER  FE 04/11/2022 220.00 221-00-46210  Adult Sport Revenue



Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net GL Account and Title

Invoice Amount

          Total ADULT SPORTS REFUND: 620.00

AFC INTERNATIONAL INC.

32 AFC INTERNATIONAL INC. 64542 Q-10; 4 GAS METER SENSOR 04/20/2022 223.13 100-35-64250  Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc

          Total AFC INTERNATIONAL INC.: 223.13

APEX KEY & LOCK

118 APEX KEY & LOCK INV-6808 DUPLICATE KEY 04/18/2022 14.79 100-43-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance

          Total APEX KEY & LOCK: 14.79

ARAMARK

128 ARAMARK 6240011692 APR-22; RUG DELIVERY - VILLA 04/20/2022 261.58 100-43-62100  Contracted Services

          Total ARAMARK: 261.58

AUDENBY ELECTRIC

173 AUDENBY ELECTRIC 15210 STATION 11; ELECTRICAL SERV 04/20/2022 2,994.64 100-35-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance

          Total AUDENBY ELECTRIC: 2,994.64

AURORA HEALTH CARE

155 AURORA HEALTH CARE 615149 PERSONNEL PRE EMPLOYMEN 04/10/2022 197.00 100-13-51100  Personnel Medical Exams

          Total AURORA HEALTH CARE: 197.00

AXON ENTERPRISE, INC.

161 AXON ENTERPRISE, INC. INUS068510 TASER BATTERIES 04/19/2022 475.38 100-30-64070  Work Supplies

          Total AXON ENTERPRISE, INC.: 475.38

BUY RIGHT, INC.

273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 14873-359829 WASHER FLUID 04/19/2022 66.12 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 14873-359987 3 QUARTS OIL  -  PARKS TRUC 04/20/2022 15.15 221-00-63200  Fuel, Oil, Fluids

273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 14873-359988 FUEL PRESSURE TEST  (FUEL  04/20/2022 47.49 221-00-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 14873-360579 AUTO REPAIRS AIR FILTER-200 05/04/2022 191.66 221-00-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 14873-360719 OIL CHANGES & REPAIRS 04/27/2022 293.77 100-43-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 14873-360847 2017 FORD AIR FILTER 04/28/2022 8.92 100-43-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 14873-360940 STARTER CREDIT; CORE RETU 04/29/2022 15.00- 100-43-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 14873-361251 MED 32; BRAKES 05/04/2022 260.61 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 359826 STATION 11; SHOP SUPPLIES 04/20/2022 24.26 100-35-64250  Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc

273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 359891 TENDER 12; LIGHT BAR PART 04/20/2022 5.06 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance



Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net GL Account and Title

Invoice Amount

273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 359899 STATION 11; RELAY 04/20/2022 27.87 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 360030 SHOP SUPPLIES 04/27/2022 27.87 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 360448 STATION 11; SHOP SUPPLIES 04/27/2022 25.62 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

273 BUY RIGHT, INC. 360597 MED 32; AIR FILTER 04/27/2022 39.89 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

          Total BUY RIGHT, INC.: 1,019.29

CITY OF KENOSHA

9221 CITY OF KENOSHA 00220601 APR-22; MEDIA TRAINING 05/04/2022 388.00 100-35-51300  Education/Training/Conferences

          Total CITY OF KENOSHA: 388.00

COMPASS MINERALS AMERICA

391 COMPASS MINERALS AMERICA 990410 256.86 TON ROAD SALT 04/25/2022 18,501.63 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materials

391 COMPASS MINERALS AMERICA 991052 41.93 TON ROAD SALT 04/25/2022 3,020.22 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materials

391 COMPASS MINERALS AMERICA 994551 310.12 TON ROAD SALT 05/02/2022 22,337.94 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materials

          Total COMPASS MINERALS AMERICA: 43,859.79

COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN

392 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCO  345666 PAPER PLATES- BREAKROOM 04/26/2022 100.60 100-43-64100  Janitorial Supplies

392 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCO 340896 PAPER CLIP HOLDER 04/20/2022 1.34 100-13-64030  Office Supplies

392 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCO 341874 PAPER -VILLAGE HALL 04/21/2022 68.10 100-13-64030  Office Supplies

392 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCO 346821 PAPER TOWEL FOR BREAKRO 04/27/2022 29.29 100-43-64100  Janitorial Supplies

392 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCO 347011 STENO BOOK, POST IT NOTES,  04/28/2022 94.20 100-13-64030  Office Supplies

          Total COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN: 293.53

CRAIG D. CHILDS, PHD, SC

414 CRAIG D. CHILDS, PHD, SC 2924 NEW HIRE EVALUATION; BABB 09/10/2021 510.00 100-30-51100  Testing/Physicals

          Total CRAIG D. CHILDS, PHD, SC: 510.00

CRIVELLO CARLSON, S.C.

278 CRIVELLO CARLSON, S.C. 2372-171197 MAR-22; LEGAL SERVICES CIV 04/20/2022 4,549.85 100-90-61100  Legal  Fees

          Total CRIVELLO CARLSON, S.C.: 4,549.85

DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVICES

525 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 350918 APRIL 2022 HRA HEALTH REIM 04/04/2022 645.03 278-00-62100  Contracted Services

525 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 350920 APRIL 2022 - RETIREE HRA HEA 04/01/2022 10.50 280-21930-003  Retiree R Roeder

525 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 350920 APRIL 2022 - RETIREE HRA HEA 04/01/2022 10.50 280-21930-004  Retiree G Roeder

525 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 350920 APRIL 2022 - RETIREE HRA HEA 04/01/2022 10.50 280-21930-009  Retiree Rozina

525 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 350920 APRIL 2022 - RETIREE HRA HEA 04/01/2022 10.50 280-21930-013  Retiree Heried



Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net GL Account and Title

Invoice Amount

525 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 350920 APRIL 2022 - RETIREE HRA HEA 04/01/2022 10.50 280-21930-012  Retiree Lewis

525 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 350920 APRIL 2022 - RETIREE HRA HEA 04/01/2022 10.50 280-21930-014  Retiree Bosch

525 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 350920 APRIL 2022 - RETIREE HRA HEA 04/01/2022 10.50 280-21930-015  Retiree Borkowski

525 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 350920 APRIL 2022 - RETIREE HRA HEA 04/01/2022 10.50 280-21930-016  Retiree D. Roeder

525 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 350920 APRIL 2022 - RETIREE HRA HEA 04/01/2022 10.50 280-21930-017  Retiree B. Michna

525 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 350920 APRIL 2022 - RETIREE HRA HEA 04/01/2022 10.50 280-21930-018  Retiree K. Hays

525 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 352450 APR-22;  FSA ADMINISTRATIVE  04/18/2022 191.10 100-90-62100  Contracted Services

525 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 353177 MAY 2022 HRA HEALTH REIMBU 05/02/2022 642.38 278-00-62100  Contracted Services

525 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 353179 MAY 2022 RETIREE HRA HEALT 05/02/2022 10.50 280-21930-003  Retiree R Roeder

525 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 353179 MAY 2022 RETIREE HRA HEALT 05/02/2022 10.50 280-21930-004  Retiree G Roeder

525 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 353179 MAY 2022 RETIREE HRA HEALT 05/02/2022 10.50 280-21930-009  Retiree Rozina

525 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 353179 MAY 2022 RETIREE HRA HEALT 05/02/2022 10.50 280-21930-012  Retiree Lewis

525 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 353179 MAY 2022 RETIREE HRA HEALT 05/02/2022 10.50 280-21930-013  Retiree Heried

525 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 353179 MAY 2022 RETIREE HRA HEALT 05/02/2022 10.50 280-21930-014  Retiree Bosch

525 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 353179 MAY 2022 RETIREE HRA HEALT 05/02/2022 10.50 280-21930-015  Retiree Borkowski

525 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 353179 MAY 2022 RETIREE HRA HEALT 05/02/2022 10.50 280-21930-016  Retiree D. Roeder

525 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 353179 MAY 2022 RETIREE HRA HEALT 05/02/2022 10.50 280-21930-017  Retiree B. Michna

525 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVIC 353179 MAY 2022 RETIREE HRA HEALT 05/02/2022 10.50 280-21930-018  Retiree K. Hays

          Total DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT SERVICES: 1,688.51

EMS REFUND VENDORS

9000 EMS REFUND VENDORS 15-0107 1-24-2 EMS REFUND CALL NO-15-0107  04/06/2022 649.64 100-00-46230  Ambulance/EMS Fees

9000 EMS REFUND VENDORS 21-2097 REFUND; CALL NUMBER 21-209 04/22/2022 269.56 100-00-46230  Ambulance/EMS Fees

          Total EMS REFUND VENDORS: 919.20

ENNIS PAINT  INC.

601 ENNIS PAINT  INC. 427070 2970 GAL.TRAFFIC PAINT 04/18/2022 30,642.15 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materials

          Total ENNIS PAINT  INC.: 30,642.15

FGM ARCHITECTS

652 FGM ARCHITECTS 21-3278.01-6 PROJECT 21-3278.01 -- PROF. S 04/18/2022 68,780.00 400-75-65020  FGM Building Improvements

          Total FGM ARCHITECTS: 68,780.00

FIRE SERVICE INC.

3900 FIRE SERVICE INC. 38175 Q-12; REPAIRS 04/29/2022 6,163.46 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

          Total FIRE SERVICE INC.: 6,163.46

FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LLC

679 FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LL 12794 #209: OIL CHANGE 04/26/2022 55.62 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance



Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net GL Account and Title

Invoice Amount

679 FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LL 12795 #218; OIL CHANGE 04/26/2022 55.62 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

679 FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LL 12806 #214; OIL CHANGE; REPLACE 4  04/27/2022 158.62 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

679 FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LL 12809 #201; TIRE REPAIR 04/28/2022 37.08 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

679 FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LL 12821 #209; INSTALL 4 TIRES 04/29/2022 103.00 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

679 FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LL 12822 #206 4 TIRE INSTALL 04/29/2022 103.00 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

679 FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LL 12823 #205 4 TIRE INSTALL 04/29/2022 103.00 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

          Total FRANKSVILLE AUTOMOTIVE LLC: 615.94

FROEDTERT SOUTH INC.

3857 FROEDTERT SOUTH INC. 42122 APR-22; CPR CLASSES 04/27/2022 570.00 250-35-64195  Fire Dept - CPR Classes

          Total FROEDTERT SOUTH INC.: 570.00

HILLER FORD

9211 HILLER FORD 482491 #205; REPLACE LEFT EXHAUST  04/26/2022 410.03 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

9211 HILLER FORD 483907 #210; FRONT WHEEL ALIGNME 04/27/2022 82.37 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

9211 HILLER FORD 483955 #215; REPLACE RIGHT SIDE CA 05/03/2022 1,207.97 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

          Total HILLER FORD: 1,700.37

IMPERIAL BAG & PAPER CO, LLC DBA KRANZ

1097 IMPERIAL BAG & PAPER CO, LL 1766042-00 CLEANER & GERMICIDE SPRAY 04/27/2022 131.43 100-35-64100  Janitorial Supplies

          Total IMPERIAL BAG & PAPER CO, LLC DBA KRANZ: 131.43

JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY, INC.

909 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY, IN IN139912 SCBA HARNESS REPAIRS 04/27/2022 356.50 100-35-64110  Small Equipment

909 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY, IN IN140001 SCOTT REGULATOR HOLDER 05/04/2022 33.00 100-35-64250  Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc

          Total JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY, INC.: 389.50

K & M TIRES  DELPHOS

1022 K & M TIRES  DELPHOS 310057069 8 TIRES 04/28/2022 1,223.28 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

1022 K & M TIRES  DELPHOS 421985238 8 TIRES 04/28/2022 1,186.56 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

          Total K & M TIRES  DELPHOS: 2,409.84

KIESLER POLICE SUPPLY

9220 KIESLER POLICE SUPPLY IN188469 SITE FOR FIREARM 05/03/2022 436.55 100-30-64070  Work Supplies

          Total KIESLER POLICE SUPPLY: 436.55



Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net GL Account and Title

Invoice Amount

KORTENDICK HARDWARE

1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 149279 FIRST AID KIT, DRILL BIT, TITANI 04/07/2022 33.26 221-00-64070  Work Supplies

1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 149343 EXTENSION CORD, CIRCULAR  04/11/2022 119.66 221-00-64070  Work Supplies

1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 149343 INSTANT SAVINGS 04/11/2022 2.00- 221-00-64070  Work Supplies

1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 149343 INSTANT SAVINGS 04/11/2022 2.00- 221-00-64070  Work Supplies

1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 149416 HOUSEHOLD LYIE DRAIN, DRAI 04/13/2022 12.58 100-43-64100  Janitorial Supplies

1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 149417 BATTERIES 04/13/2022 16.19 221-00-64070  Work Supplies

1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 149607 STATION 11; SHOP SUPPLIES 04/27/2022 34.87 100-35-64250  Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc

1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 149727 MISC. BREAKROOM PRODUCT 04/28/2022 55.52 100-43-64100  Janitorial Supplies

1096 KORTENDICK HARDWARE 149857 CLEANING SUPPLIES 05/04/2022 48.54 221-00-64100  Janitorial Supplies

          Total KORTENDICK HARDWARE: 316.62

LANGE ENTERPRISES, INC.

1135 LANGE ENTERPRISES, INC. 79711 MISC SIGNS & MATERIALS 04/25/2022 2,160.70 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materials

          Total LANGE ENTERPRISES, INC.: 2,160.70

MARTIN FORD, INC.

1234 MARTIN FORD, INC. 129378 #205; OIL CHANGE 04/29/2022 40.00 100-30-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

          Total MARTIN FORD, INC.: 40.00

MAYER REPAIR

1260 MAYER REPAIR 17008S MED 32; REPAIRS 04/27/2022 444.82 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

          Total MAYER REPAIR: 444.82

MENARDS RACINE

1281 MENARDS RACINE 41046 MISC HARDWARE PARTS 04/21/2022 235.04 100-41-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

          Total MENARDS RACINE: 235.04

MOBILE REDUCTION SPECIALISTS

1345 MOBILE REDUCTION SPECIALI 68032 APR-22; (3) 30 YARD CONTAINE 04/19/2022 1,358.58 241-00-62800  Waste Disposal

1345 MOBILE REDUCTION SPECIALI 68066 APR-22' (1) 30 YARD CONTAINE 04/22/2022 433.58 241-00-62800  Waste Disposal

1345 MOBILE REDUCTION SPECIALI 68086 (3) 30 YARD CONTAINERS -- 4/2 04/26/2022 1,275.00 241-00-62800  Waste Disposal

1345 MOBILE REDUCTION SPECIALI 68118 (1) 30 YARD CONTAINERS -- 4/2 04/29/2022 425.00 241-00-62800  Waste Disposal

1345 MOBILE REDUCTION SPECIALI 68154 (1) 30 YARD CONTAINERS -- 5/2/ 05/03/2022 425.00 241-00-62800  Waste Disposal

          Total MOBILE REDUCTION SPECIALISTS: 3,917.16

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS

1354 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS 823031892404 2021-2022; ANNUAL BODY CAM  04/21/2022 18,942.00 100-30-62100  Contracted Services



Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net GL Account and Title

Invoice Amount

          Total MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS: 18,942.00

MUNICIPAL PROPERTY INSURANCE COMPANY

1362 MUNICIPAL PROPERTY INSURA 5001527 2022-2023; PROPERTY INSURA 04/29/2022 54,225.00 100-90-60100  General Liability Insurance

          Total MUNICIPAL PROPERTY INSURANCE COMPANY: 54,225.00

NASSCO, INC.

1371 NASSCO, INC. 6153473 TORK ROLL TOWEL, JUMBO BA 04/28/2022 118.26 100-43-64100  Janitorial Supplies

          Total NASSCO, INC.: 118.26

PATS SERVICES INC.

1462 PATS SERVICES INC. A-230419 MAR-APR 22; PORTABLE TOILE 04/23/2022 120.00 241-00-62100  Contracted Services

1462 PATS SERVICES INC. A-230534 APR-22; PORTABLE TOILET RE 04/27/2022 120.00 221-00-62100  Contracted Services

1462 PATS SERVICES INC. A-230534 APR-22; PORTABLE TOILET - H 04/27/2022 140.00 221-00-62100  Contracted Services

1462 PATS SERVICES INC. A-230535 APR-22; PORTABLE TOILET - H 04/27/2022 140.00 221-00-62100  Contracted Services

1462 PATS SERVICES INC. A-230562 APR-22; PORTABLE TOILET - H 04/27/2022 140.00 221-00-62100  Contracted Services

          Total PATS SERVICES INC.: 660.00

POMPS TIRE SERVICE

1517 POMPS TIRE SERVICE 160120943 TRAILER TIRE REPAIR 04/18/2022 44.36 100-41-64250  Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc

1517 POMPS TIRE SERVICE 60271387 UNIT 21; REAR TIRE  04/19/2022 801.77 100-41-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

          Total POMPS TIRE SERVICE: 846.13

PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC

1534 PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC 2889 BADGERLAND 05/04/2022 3,093.45 414-23163-001  Badgerland / Zilber Developmen

1534 PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC 2889 2019 PERSONNEL MATTER SV 05/04/2022 1,228.40 100-90-61100  Legal  Fees

1534 PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC 2889 MUNICIPAL PROSECUTION 05/04/2022 2,808.44 100-90-61110  Attorney - Municipal Court

1534 PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC 2889 TID #4 PAD F SCANNELL 05/04/2022 3,851.20 100-23163-043  Scannel Properties 499-DeBack

1534 PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC 2889 TID #4 NORTHPOINT 05/04/2022 66.40 414-00-61000  Professional Services

1534 PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC 2889 TID #4 LIKEWISE DEVE;OPMEN 05/04/2022 33.20 100-23163-036  Sacco - Pro Bio

1534 PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC 2889 CONTRACT REVIEW AND NEG 05/04/2022 116.20 100-90-61100  Legal  Fees

1534 PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC 2889 ORDINANCES, RESOLUTIONS  05/04/2022 1,385.30 100-90-61100  Legal  Fees

1534 PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC 2889 DEMAND LETTERS AND ORDIN 05/04/2022 66.40 100-90-61100  Legal  Fees

1534 PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC 2889 OPINIONS, LEGAL INTERPRETA 05/04/2022 780.20 100-90-61100  Legal  Fees

1534 PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC 2889 GENERAL LITIGATIONS AND HE 05/04/2022 66.40 100-90-61100  Legal  Fees

          Total PRUITT, EKES & GEARY, SC: 13,495.59



Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date Net GL Account and Title

Invoice Amount

RACINE COUNTY TREASURER

1561 RACINE COUNTY TREASURER 032522 TRANSFER LAKESHORE DRIVE  04/14/2022 30.00 100-90-61000  Professional Services

1561 RACINE COUNTY TREASURER 4122022 FCL & MFL TAXES 2022 05/03/2022 1,151.30 100-00-41310  FCL and MFL Taxes

          Total RACINE COUNTY TREASURER: 1,181.30

RACINE COUNTY VISITORS BUREAU

1573 RACINE COUNTY VISITORS BU  ROOM TAX  2 JAN-22; HOTEL/MOTEL ROOM T 04/25/2022 292.72 100-00-41210  Room Taxes

1573 RACINE COUNTY VISITORS BU  ROOM TAX  2 FEB-22;  HOTEL/MOTEL ROOM  04/25/2022 294.47 100-00-41210  Room Taxes

1573 RACINE COUNTY VISITORS BU 2022 ROOM T MARCH 2022; HOTEL/MOTEL R 04/29/2022 294.29 100-00-41210  Room Taxes

          Total RACINE COUNTY VISITORS BUREAU: 881.48

RACINE WATER & WASTEWATER UTILITIES

1574 RACINE WATER & WASTEWATE WWINV-08867 2022 HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOU 04/04/2022 27,000.00 241-00-62800  Waste Disposal

          Total RACINE WATER & WASTEWATER UTILITIES: 27,000.00

RDS TRUCK SERVICE INC.

1603 RDS TRUCK SERVICE INC. 00052003 #43; BRAKE SHOES & CHAMBE 04/29/2022 290.57 100-41-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance

          Total RDS TRUCK SERVICE INC.: 290.57

ROYAL CAR CARE INC.

1708 ROYAL CAR CARE INC. 3312022-1 MAR-22; CAR WASHES 03/31/2022 12.94 100-30-62100  Contracted Services

          Total ROYAL CAR CARE INC.: 12.94

SCHNABEL PRINTING AND INVITATION CENTER

1033 SCHNABEL PRINTING AND INVI 124350 200-BUSINESS CARDS; D.TIEG 04/20/2022 54.60 100-35-64060  Copying & Printing

1033 SCHNABEL PRINTING AND INVI 124381 500 - BUSINESS CARDS -  H.DO 04/22/2022 52.55 100-60-64060  Copying & Printing

1033 SCHNABEL PRINTING AND INVI 124381 250  - BUSINESS CARDS -  W.K 04/22/2022 45.90 100-14-64060  Copying & Printing

1033 SCHNABEL PRINTING AND INVI 124396 2500 - #10 WINDOW ENVELOPE 04/26/2022 212.95 100-13-64060  Copying & Printing

1033 SCHNABEL PRINTING AND INVI 124401 PRINTING; 2021 ANNUAL REPO 04/28/2022 370.45 100-30-64030  Office Supplies

          Total SCHNABEL PRINTING AND INVITATION CENTER: 736.45

SUCCESS PLUMBING, INC.

1904 SUCCESS PLUMBING, INC. 34395 DE-WINTERIZE 2 BLDS & MISC.  04/01/2022 362.50 221-00-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance

          Total SUCCESS PLUMBING, INC.: 362.50

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

2024 TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. 060-113335 MAR-22; BILLING - 13689 (YEAR  04/11/2022 9,814.08 100-90-62150  Assessment Services
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          Total TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.: 9,814.08

ULINE

2030 ULINE 147522556 STORAGE BANKER BOXES 04/11/2022 127.59 100-30-64070  Work Supplies

          Total ULINE: 127.59

VON BRIESEN & ROPER  SC

2091 VON BRIESEN & ROPER  SC 389951 MAR-22; LABOR & PERSONNEL 04/27/2022 2,345.00 100-90-61100  Legal  Fees

          Total VON BRIESEN & ROPER  SC: 2,345.00

WAUKESHA COUNTY TECHNICAL COLLEGE

2106 WAUKESHA COUNTY TECHNIC SO768512 STAFF TRAINING; ZOLTAK, BUE 04/26/2022 545.40 100-30-51300  Education/Training/Conferences

          Total WAUKESHA COUNTY TECHNICAL COLLEGE: 545.40

WEST ALLIS BLUEPRINT

2127 WEST ALLIS BLUEPRINT 161054 MAR-22; CANNON CONTRACT  04/11/2022 97.97 100-43-62100  Contracted Services

          Total WEST ALLIS BLUEPRINT: 97.97

WI DEPT OF JUSTICE-TIME

2142 WI DEPT OF JUSTICE-TIME 455TIME-0000 Q2-2022; TIME ACCESS 04/10/2022 613.50 100-30-62100  Contracted Services

          Total WI DEPT OF JUSTICE-TIME: 613.50

WISCONSIN ASSOC. FOR IDENTIFICATION  

9219 WISCONSIN ASSOC. FOR IDEN 04202022 2022 WIA MEMBERSHIP; A.SCH 04/20/2022 20.00 100-30-51320  Memberships/Dues

          Total WISCONSIN ASSOC. FOR IDENTIFICATION : 20.00

          Grand Totals:  338,689.47
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US BANK CORPORATE CARD

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SQ* NATIONAL TACTICAL OFF Ref-20220900 REFUND; DUPLICATE TRAININ 100-30-51300  Education/Training/Conferences 750.00-

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD DOUBLETREE HOTELS REFUND 9491 REFUND HOTEL TAX 100-40-51300  Education & Training 50.53-

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD WISCONSIN DNR - ENVIRONME WSZEM10082 WATER CERTIFICATION; LAND 500-00-51300  Education/Training/Conferences .90

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD STATE OF WI-DSPS WISCOM03921 SCOTT SEYMOUR 2022 CREDE 100-40-51320  Memberships/Dues 1.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD HENRY SCHEIN 18797160 MEDICAL SUPPLIES 100-35-64280  Medical Supplies 4.30

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 113-9811251-4 COURTS-EXPANDABLE FOLDE 100-32-64030  Office Supplies 10.99

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD FABICK CAT PIMK0176166 PIN FOR LOADER #55 100-41-64250  Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc 13.29

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD KORTENDICK HARDWARE 731898577920 BRASS NOZZLE; SANDPAPER 100-41-64070  Work Supplies 13.47

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 114-8213961-2 BRUSH TRUCK; CHAIN SAW OIL  100-35-64250  Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc 14.97

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD KORTENDICK HARDWARE D42222 CHAINSAW OIL 100-41-64110  Small Equipment 14.99

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CALL MULTIPLIER 519585 041822 MESSAGING SERVICE 100-30-62100  Contracted Services 17.25

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD TARGET TARGET 4.5.2 6 - HANDSTANDS (ELECTIONS) 100-12-64070  Work Supplies 18.84

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 112-0397978-7 PLAQUE FRAMES 100-32-64030  Office Supplies 18.98

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 114-2063983-2 TENDER 11; RELAY KIT 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance 20.64

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD FABICK CAT PIMK0174159 UNIT 55; HEATER KNOB 100-41-64250  Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc 22.05

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 114-0892966-8 HAND SOAP 100-30-64030  Office Supplies 24.46

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD RITTERTECH B15995-001 HYDRAULIC FITTINGS 100-41-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance 26.65

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD JOURNAL TIMES 91087 NEW ORDINANCE 02022-06 WE 100-11-64010  Notifications/Publications 27.05

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD JOURNAL TIMES 91088 NEW ORDINANCE 02022-06 WE 100-11-64010  Notifications/Publications 27.05

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD ACTIVE911, INC. 400205 E11 & 12 WDA; ACTIVE ALERT 100-35-62100  Contracted Services 28.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD ZOOM INV144800323 APR-MAY 2022; VIDEO CONF S 100-60-61000  Professional Services 29.98

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD US BANK CORPORATE CARD 114-3020286-4 WATERMAIN VALVE GASKET M 500-00-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance 32.12

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD UPS 0000F5A53613 SHIPPING 100-35-64040  Postage & Shipping 32.41

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD JOURNAL TIMES 91124 NEW ORDINANCE 2022-03 MUL 100-11-64010  Notifications/Publications 32.75

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD KORTENDICK HARDWARE D29898 LIGHT BULBS 100-41-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance 33.27

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD MAIL N SHIP 041422 04/14/2022 FED EX TO SCANNE 100-11-64040  Postage & Shipping 34.58

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 114-5420826-3 PENS; GLASS CLEANER 100-30-64030  Office Supplies 35.37

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 114-8530547-0 BATTERIES 100-30-64030  Office Supplies 36.03

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD JOURNAL TIMES 92187 4 MILE PETRO LLC LICENSE 100-11-64010  Notifications/Publications 38.81

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD PAYPAL 0896 PEG CONFERENCE DINNER; C 100-30-51300  Education/Training/Conferences 40.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD PAYPAL TRANS ID# 2V 2022 BIASW MEMBERSHIP; S.S 100-40-51320  Memberships/Dues 40.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD PICK N SAVE 055266 SUPPLIES; LT. TIEGS PROMOTI 100-35-64070  Work Supplies 40.57

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD WEB NETWORK SOLUTIONS 1291244887 2022 RENEWAL OF DOMAIN.CO 100-11-62100  Contracted Services 42.99

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 112-0178254-8 STATIONS 11 & 12; BROOMS &  100-35-64100  Janitorial Supplies 44.97

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD DNR EPAY WSZEM10082 WATER CERTIFICATION; LAND 500-00-51300  Education/Training/Conferences 45.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD KORTENDICK HARDWARE D32366 PAINT 100-41-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance 48.27

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD HAPPY TAILS PET SUPPLIES 10405208 FOOD; K9 LOUIE 250-30-64192  Police K9 48.87

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD STATE OF WI-DSPS WISCOM03921 SCOTT SEYMOUR 2022 CREDE 100-40-51320  Memberships/Dues 50.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 113-9811251-4 DRY ERASE MARKER, CABLE C 100-60-64030  Office Supplies 50.57

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 113-2625228-9 SAFE FOR DC 100-30-64030  Office Supplies 51.85
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2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD EBAY 19-08455-0957 Q-12; OBSOLETE LIGHTBULB 100-35-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance 51.98

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD EVT CERTFICATION COMM 041922 ASST. MECHANIC TRAINING CO 100-35-51300  Education/Training/Conferences 60.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 113-4286921-3 CLERKS - FILE FOLDERS 100-12-64030  Office Supplies 60.96

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD HAPPY TAILS PET SUPPLIES 042022 K9 FOOD; LOUIE 250-30-64192  Police K9 61.94

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD JOURNAL TIMES 92220 CHAD KRAHEL PUBLICATION 100-23163-072  8338 Douglas - Bridger Tower 66.57

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD JOURNAL TIMES 92196 BOTTING ROAD HEARING 100-23163-068  7215 Botting Rd - Nuno & Jorge 68.03

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD US BANK CORPORATE CARD d38899 WD40; LUBRICANTS 100-41-64070  Work Supplies 69.42

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 113-9811251-4 3 RING BINDERS,  LABELS, RE 100-42-64030  Office Supplies 71.89

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD JOURNAL TIMES 92218 MATT MEHRING PUBLIC HEARI 100-60-64010  Notifications/Publications 72.40

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD MILLER-BRADFORD & RISEBER P32012 UNIT 13; SENSOR 100-41-64250  Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc 77.75

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD FABICK CAT PIMK0173888 UNIT 55; SHIFT CABLE 100-41-64250  Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc 83.44

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTER 781846-20220 MAR-22; TLO CHARGES 100-30-62100  Contracted Services 88.60

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 112-7228120-5 COMPRESSOR OIL 100-41-64070  Work Supplies 89.94

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD JOURNAL TIMES 92177 PROJECT 2022-02 100-90-61000  Professional Services 94.26

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 114-8399670-4 MED 11; O2 BAG 100-35-64070  Work Supplies 94.55

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD RADISSON HOTEL 168583 WIA CONFERENCE HOTEL; A.S 100-31-51300  Education/Training/Conferences 99.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD MILLER-BRADFORD & RISEBER PO4441 UNIT 21; LOADER BELT 100-41-64250  Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc 103.50

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD EVT CERTFICATION COMM 41922105 MECHANIC TESTING; FEEST 100-35-51300  Education/Training/Conferences 105.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SHERWIN INDUSTRIES SC048431 .69 TON COLD PATCH 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materials 105.92

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SHERWIN INDUSTRIES SC48423 .69 TON COLD PATCH 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materials 105.92

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AUTOGRAPH HOTELS 76098242 CHIEF HOTEL; CONFERENCE 100-30-51300  Education/Training/Conferences 106.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 111-5821867-5 MOBILE RADIO MICROPPHONE 100-35-64110  Small Equipment 106.42

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD DOJ EPAY RECORDS CHECK g3275 4/8/22 BACKGROUND CHECK S 100-11-61000  Professional Services 112.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD JOURNAL TIMES 92176 PROJECT 2022-01 100-90-61000  Professional Services 117.58

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 113-9811251-4 OFFICE - HAMMERMILL PAPER  100-13-64030  Office Supplies 120.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 114-7951619-6 FLASHDRIVES FOR PSS 100-30-64030  Office Supplies 131.04

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD MICROSOFT 6855525923 MS OFFICE; SCADA LAPTOPUT 500-00-64320  IT Infrastructure 131.24

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD MICROSOFT 6855525923 MS OFFICE; SCADA LAPTOP 501-00-64320  IT Infrastructure 131.25

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD FABICK CAT PIMK0176695 #55; BUCKET TOOTH 100-41-64250  Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc 146.66

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD HENRY SCHEIN 477433,509777 MEDICAL SUPPLIES 100-35-64280  Medical Supplies 151.97

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD UWM SCE 4860-13770 ONLINE TRAINING; A.B. 502-00-51300  Education/Training/Conferences 159.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD JOURNAL TIMES 91120 2022-04 REZONING 100-11-64010  Notifications/Publications 166.61

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD PAYPAL 75P16268KJ42 IAPE TRAINING/TEST; AS 100-31-51300  Education/Training/Conferences 175.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD HI-LINE, INC 10941059 MISC PARTS AND TOOLS 100-41-64250  Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc 177.15

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD COMFORT INN & SUITES 807771150 042 CONF HOTEL; C.SCHUSTER 100-30-51300  Education/Training/Conferences 180.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODU 2329991 MEDICAL SUPPLIES 100-35-64280  Medical Supplies 194.32

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD WISCONSIN LAW ENFORCEME 731844655020 WLECHA CONF; C.RADKE 250-30-64192  Police K9 200.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD INTOXIMETERS 141654 FST MOUTHPIECES 100-30-64070  Work Supplies 210.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 113-4475039-1 CONSTRUCTION VESTS 100-42-64070  Work Supplies 223.92

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD NWTC CORP TRAINING 11e7f20 HOMICIDE CONFERENCE REGI 100-30-51300  Education/Training/Conferences 225.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD CALL MULTIPLIER 519585 042822 MESSAGE SENDER 100-30-62100  Contracted Services 245.00
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2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD APWA SPRING CONFERENCE 071853526720 APWA CONFERENCE; R.SCHMI 100-42-51300  Education/Training/Conferences 250.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD GLOCK PROFESSIONAL INC 308908 GLOCK TRAINING; S.ENGLEMA 100-30-51300  Education/Training/Conferences 250.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD GLOCK PROFESSIONAL INC 308909 PART 2; GLOCK TRAINING; S.E 100-30-51300  Education/Training/Conferences 250.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD RITTERTECH b16732-001 HYD HOSE 100-41-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance 253.59

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD US BANK CORPORATE CARD 000008776 1 1/4" PIPE THREADER DIES 500-00-64240  Building Repairs & Maintenance 263.08

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD HYDROCAD SOFTWARE SOLUT 39595 APR22 - APR23; HYDROCAD SO 502-00-64300  IT Maintenance & Subscriptions 264.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS EC107875494 PORTABLE VSM CABLES; 3 100-30-64070  Work Supplies 264.35

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SHERWIN INDUSTRIES SC048339 1.9 TON COLD MIX ASPHALT 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materials 275.12

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AMAZON 114-7507986-2 CANOPY TENT FOR MIH & PUB 250-35-64193  Fire Dept Donations - Pub Ed 279.94

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD STAPLES 9841143882 PAPER; POST IT NOTES 100-30-64030  Office Supplies 284.23

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD OFFICE DEPOT OFFICE DEPO KEYBOARDS (ELECTIONS) 100-12-64070  Work Supplies 289.67

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD TDS METROCOM 040122 APR-22; COMMUNICATION LINE 501-00-64150  Communication Services 329.27

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD TDS METROCOM 040122 APR-22; COMMUNICATION LINE 500-00-64150  Communication Services 329.28

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD FRANK BOUCHER 210149 FUEL PUMP REPLACEMENT 221-00-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance 346.93

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD UNIFIRST CORPORATION 0961230941 MAR-22; RAGS; COVERALLS 100-41-62100  Contracted Services 351.44

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AT & T 414R5002103 MAR-APR 22; T1-LINE 100-43-64150  Communication Services 395.02

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD JOURNAL TIMES 91459 INSTALMENT ASSESSMENT DE 414-00-61000  Professional Services 463.22

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SHERWIN INDUSTRIES SCO48373 COLD PATCH 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materials 488.14

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODU 2332849,23328 SURFACE WIPES 100-35-64280  Medical Supplies 489.62

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD IN* P&L MACHINE OF WISCONS 220167 REBUILD HYDRALIC RAM 100-41-63300  Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance 496.49

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODU 2327050 MEDICAL SUPPLIES 100-35-64280  Medical Supplies 592.17

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD BUY RIGHT, INC. 352421 FEB-MAR 22; MISC PARTS AND  100-41-64250  Equipment Repairs & Maintenanc 669.96

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD BADGER OIL EQUIPMENT 9429A GAS PUMP REPAIR 100-41-62100  Contracted Services 814.00

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AT & T 287299115248 FEB - MAR 22; CELLPHONE CH 100-43-64150  Communication Services 821.30

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD REINDERS-SUSSEX 1912431-00 STRAW MATTING AND FELT 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materials 823.66

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD HENRY SCHEIN 18114562,1833 MEDICAL SUPPLIES 100-35-64280  Medical Supplies 873.46

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AT & T 287299115248 FEB - MAR 22; CELLPHONE CH 100-35-64150  Telephone 1,106.97

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD PP* GLTR 1001571 SWIFTWATER RESCUE CLASS;  100-35-51300  Education/Training/Conferences 1,511.48

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SPECTRUM ENTERPRISE 001441604022 APR-22; TELEPHONE AND INTE 100-43-64150  Communication Services 1,636.41

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD AT & T 287299115248 FEB - MAR 22; CELLPHONE CH 100-30-64150  Communication Services 1,642.60

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD RESCUE SOURCE 129310 SWIFTWATER RESCUE GEAR 100-35-64110  Small Equipment 3,085.02

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD SHERWIN INDUSTRIES SC048318 CRACK SEALING SUPPLIES 100-41-64090  Road Maintenance Materials 3,284.73

2434 US BANK CORPORATE CARD PBBS EQUIPMENT 245810,246594 STATION 11; BOILER REAIRS (I 100-90-60000  Insurance Deductible/Stop Loss 5,195.39

          Total US BANK CORPORATE CARD: 34,024.53

          Grand Totals:  34,024.53
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RESOLUTION NO. 2022-41 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA TO ENTER INTO A 
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT WITH TI INVESTORS OF CALEDONIA LLC FOR 

TWO PARCELS OF LAND IN TAX INCREMENTAL DISTRICT NO. 4  
 

WHEREAS, TI Investors of Caledonia LLC ("TI Investors") intends to purchase of two parcels 
of land, combine said parcels (“Property”), and then divide the Property into multiple parcels for 
development on land in Tax Incremental District No. 4.  TI Investors intends to improve the Property 
with an industrial distribution facility on each parcel and will sell or lease the parcels. 

 
WHEREAS, the facilities, as planned, would be constructed for multiple Parcel Users in 

multiple phases over a period of up to seven (7) years; totaling approximately 1,600,000 square feet of 
building space for the Facilities on the Property; involving a capital investment by TI Investors of 
approximately $95 Million Dollars; and 

 
WHEREAS, in order to induce TI Investors to develop and locate its new Facilities at the 

Property,  which TI Investors would not do but for an incentive, and in order to render the Facilities' 
construction financially viable for TI Investors, the Village is willing to extend to TI Investors certain 
development incentives in exchange for the TI Investors’ commitment to locate the Facilities at the 
Property, all according to the terms and conditions set forth herein. 

 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Caledonia Village Board that the 
Development Agreement  between the Village of Caledonia and TI Investors of Caledonia LLC as 
substantially set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein (the “Development 
Agreement”), is hereby authorized and approved subject to approval by the Village Administrator and 
Village Attorney, and the Village President and Village Clerk are authorized to execute said agreement 
and the Village Administrator and Development Director are authorized to take such actions necessary 
in furtherance thereof; and 
 
 Adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Caledonia, Racine County, Wisconsin, this 
_____ day of ______________, 2022. 

      VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA 

      By:        
       James R. Dobbs, President 
 
      Attest:        
       Joslyn Hoeffert, Clerk 
 
770272.001(808) 
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DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT TID#4  PARCELS 
TI INVESTORS OF CALEDONIA LLC 

 
THIS DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (this “Agreement”), effective as of the date last 

executed by any party below (“Effective Date”), is made and entered into between TI 

INVESTORS OF CALEDONIA LLC, a  Wisconsin limited liability company (“Developer"), 

and the VILLAGE OF CALEDONIA, a municipal corporation located in Racine County, 

Wisconsin (the “Village”); 

RECITALS: 

A. On July 21, 2014 the Village established Tax Incremental District No. 4 for the 

Village of Caledonia, Wisconsin and amended such district on September 21, 2015 (“the District” 

or “TID #4”), the boundaries of which include the Property, as defined below.  The formation of 

the District and its project plan as amended, which were duly approved by the Joint Review Board, 

permit the Village to offer assistance in financing project costs, as permitted by Wis. Stat. Section 

66.1105.  

B. Developer is an entity wholly owned by Towne Realty, Inc., a privately held 

business corporation that is headquartered in Milwaukee and which is a developer of industrial 

and distribution facilities. 

C. Developer secured control over two vacant parcels of land that total approximately 

92.8 acres in TID #4 legally described on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein (the 

"Property").  Developer intends to purchase the Property, combine said parcels, and then divide 

the Property into multiple parcels as conceptually shown on Exhibit B attached hereto and 

incorporated herein by reference, (each a “Parcel”).  Developer intends to improve the Property 

with an industrial or distribution facility on each Parcel (each, a "Facility" and collectively 
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"Facilities"), and will sell or lease the Parcels, to end users (each, a “Parcel User”) (overall the 

"Development").   

D. The Development, as conceptually planned, would be constructed for multiple 

Parcel Users in multiple phases over a period of approximately seven (7) years; totaling 

approximately 1,600,000 square feet of building space for the Facilities on the Property; involving 

a capital investment by Developer of approximately $95 Million Dollars.  

E. Site preparation is expected to commence no later than spring of 2023 with the first 

building anticipated to be constructed in 2023.  Developer desires flexibility in its Development 

plans as to the location of the first building to be constructed on the Property.  Developer 

recognizes that the Village needs certain guarantees of assessed values for the Development.   

F. The Developer is seeking financial assistance from the Village to assist in higher 

than expected site preparation costs and increasing infrastructure costs.  

G.  For ease of reference in this Agreement, the northern portion of the Property 

(“Northern Portion”) and the southern portion of the Property (“Southern Portion”) are defined 

below, and shall have the approximate boundaries as shown on the attached Exhibit C.  The 

Northern Portion of the Property has sanitary sewer utilities available within right-of-way or 

easements and the Developer shall be responsible for the connection to such sanitary sewer utilities 

and construction of all onsite sanitary sewer infrastructure.  The Southern Portion of the Property 

will be served by a gravity sanitary sewer main, to be sited and constructed by the Village and 

extended to the southern Property line of the Development.  All onsite sanitary sewer and 

municipal water utilities shall be constructed pursuant to plans to be submitted by Developer and 

subject to review and approval by the Village and to be located either in the anticipated dedicated 

Village rights-of-way or to be located in  easement areas pursuant to municipal sanitary sewer and 
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watermain easement agreement(s).  Developer shall be obligated to convey to the Village, after 

inspection and acceptance by the Village, the sanitary sewer and watermain infrastructure, 

constructed in the easement areas or public rights-of-way, along with access rights to any adjusted 

area of the easement, if needed, if such easement area legal description needs be adjusted based on 

an as-built review 

H. In order to induce the Developer to develop and locate its Development including 

multiple Facilities at the Property, which the Developer would not do but for incentives provided 

under this Agreement, and in order to render the Facilities’ construction financially viable for the 

Developer, the Village is willing to extend to the Developer certain development incentives in 

exchange for the Developer's commitment to locate the Facilities at the Property, all according to 

the terms and conditions set forth herein.   

THEREFORE IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED AS FOLLOWS: 

1. Recitals and Defined Terms. 

(a) The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by 

reference. 

(b) Definitions. 

“Development Increment” shall mean the “estimated fair market value” of 

the Property (which in turn means the Property’s assessed value divided by the assessment ratio 

of all of the taxable property in the Village, as determined by the Wisconsin Department of 

Revenue) in a given year, as shown on the tax bill issued by the Village that year, minus the 

Development Tax Incremental Base Value, as measured for the Property, and, after division into 

the Parcels, as measured for each Parcel, in the manner provided herein. 



FINAL 5-5-22 

4 

“Development Tax Incremental Base Value” shall mean $20,200.00 (the 

“estimated fair market value” of the Property as of January 1, 2022. 

“General Property Taxes” shall be as defined in Wis. Stat. §74.01. 

“Northern Portion GMAV” shall mean a guaranteed minimum assessed 

value of the Parcels within the Northern Portion of the Property, as achieved through building 

construction to create the value in accordance with the following cumulative value schedule: 

At least $14,000,000 Assessed Value By January 1, 2024; 

At least $23,000,000 Assessed Value By January 1, 2026; and 

At least $37,000,000 Assessed Value By January 1, 2028. 

 "Overall GMAV" shall mean the guaranteed minimum assessed value of 

the Property (including all Parcels) of at least $57,000,000 on the Property by January 1, 2030, 

once Developer triggers development on the Southern Portion of the Property by issuing a Notice 

to Proceed, as hereinafter defined, which triggers the  minimum assessed value of the Development  

increase of $20,000,000, as achieved through building construction to create the value in 

accordance with the following cumulative value schedule: 

At least $20,000,000 Assessed Value By January 1, 2024; 

At least $23,000,000 Assessed Value By January 1, 2026; 

At least $37,000,000 Assessed Value By January 1, 2028; and 

At least $57,000,000 Assessed Value By January 1, 2030. 

  “Internal Infrastructure Improvements” shall mean the sanitary sewer, 

storm sewer, water, gas, electric, sidewalks and roads within the Development.  
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  "Northern Portion" shall mean the approximately north 30 acres of the 

Property which will be served by municipal sanitary sewer and water from utilities existing in the 

County Highway K right-of-way. 

“Property Subdivision” shall mean the division of the Property by the 

Developer to create a separate tax Parcel(s) in accordance with the Village’s land division and 

zoning Ordinances to facilitate construction of a Facility; in such event the term “Facility Property 

Subdivision” shall mean that portion of the Property associated with that Facility and the 

Development Increment and Development Tax Incremental Base Value shall be allocated to each 

Parcel for each Facility Property Subdivision that occurs. 

“Property Tax Increment” shall mean the gross amount of General 

Property Taxes levied and received by the Village on the Development Increment in a given year, 

including the mill rates for Village, County, school and all other taxing authorities. 

"Southern Portion" shall mean the approximately south 60 acres of the 

Property which will be served by municipal water from utilities existing in the County Highway 

K right-of-way and by a municipal gravity sanitary sewer main that will be extended by the Village 

to the southern Property boundary line. 

“Substantial Completion” means that the building is sufficiently complete, 

as evidenced by the issuance of a Temporary Occupancy Permit for the Facility.  Substantial 

Completion does not require the completion of interior end user improvements. 

“TID #4 Expenditure Period” shall mean the time during which expenses 

may be incurred for the implementation of the approved project plan for TID #4, as amended.  The 

TID #4 Expenditure Period terminates on July 21, 2039.   
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2. Projects.  Developer is allowed flexibility as to where on the Property to begin 

development for individual Facilities.  If the Developer begins on the Northern Portion of the 

Property, the Developer may only install Internal Infrastructure Improvements that will serve the 

Northern Portion.  If Developer begins its individual site development on the Southern Portion, 

then Developer shall install all Internal Infrastructure Improvements to serve the entirety of the 

Property.  This Section is intended to provide a flexible framework for the phasing of the 

Development but provide certainty, based on Developer's course of action, on the values the 

Village can expect to be created on the Property. 

 (a) Generally.  It is anticipated that the Property will be divided by certified 

survey map into multiple parcels, with outlots for stormwater improvements, by one or more 

certified survey map(s) prior to individual Parcel development.   The Developer will submit 
